

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH
INCORPORATED,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE MCREYNOLDS ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO
TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
LORI E. LIGHTFOOT
STEPHEN J. KANE
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
jhacker@omm.com

Counsel for Petitioner
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

JEFFREY S. KLEIN
NICHOLAS J. PAPPAS
ALLAN DINKOFF
WEIL, GOTSHAL &
MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10153
(212) 310-8000

FRAMROZE VIRJEE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, Cal. 90071
(213) 430-6045

ADAM P. KOHSWEENEY
ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
28th Floor
San Francisco, Cal. 94111
(415) 984-8700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULES 14.1(b) AND 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTE AND RULE INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background	4
B. Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>DUKES</i> AND SOWS CONFUSION IN AN IMPORTANT AREA OF CLASS ACTION LITIGATION.....	14
A. This Case Is On All Fours With <i>Dukes</i>	14
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Attempted Distinctions Of <i>Dukes</i> Are Meritless.	16
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Misconstruction Of <i>Dukes</i> Has Exceptional Practical Importance.....	21
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S USE OF RULE 23(c)(4) TO MANUFACTURE A RULE 23(b) ISSUE CLASS EXACERBATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON A RECURRING QUESTION.	22

A. An Acknowledged Three-Way Circuit Conflict Exists On The Question Whether Rule 23(c)(4) Authorizes Certification Of Isolated Issues Extracted From Claims That Do Not Satisfy Rule 23(b).	22
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Interpretation Of Rule 23(c)(4) Is Incorrect.	24
C. Proper Interpretation Of Rule 23(c)(4) Is A Recurring Issue Of Substantial Importance To Class Litigation In Many Contexts.	28
D. Proper Interpretation Of Rule 23(c)(4) Is Especially Important In The Context Of Disparate Impact Employment Litigation.	30
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , No. 11-3639 (7th Cir. Feb. 24, 2012)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order Denying Class Certification, <i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , No. 05-6583 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 9, 2010)	21a
APPENDIX C: Memorandum Opinion & Order, <i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , No. 05-6583 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 14, 2011)	42a

APPENDIX D:	
Order, <i>In re George McReynolds</i> ,	
No. 11-8008 (7th Cir. April 20, 2011).....	50a
APPENDIX E:	
Order, <i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce,</i>	
<i>Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , No. 05-6583	
(N.D. Ill. Sep. 19, 2011).....	52a
APPENDIX F:	
Order Denying Petition, <i>McReynolds v.</i>	
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith,</i>	
<i>Inc.</i> , No. 10-1534	
(U.S. Sup. Ct. Oct. 3, 2011).....	57a
APPENDIX G:	
Order, <i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce,</i>	
<i>Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , No. 11-3639	
(7th Cir. Mar. 27, 2012)	58a
APPENDIX H:	
Excerpt of 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	60a
APPENDIX I:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	64a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albemarle Paper v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	31
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	passim
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	25, 27, 29, 33
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	31
<i>Bennett v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Bolden v. Walsh Grp.</i> , 2012 WL 1079893 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2012).....	17
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	passim
<i>Cholakyan v. Mercedes-Benz USA LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1066755 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2012).....	32
<i>Cooper v. S. Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	30
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962).....	31, 32

<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 137 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	17
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	35
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982).....	34
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	34
<i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas, Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011)	22, 23, 24, 28
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	9, 15, 17, 20
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	31
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)	22, 24, 25
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009)	29
<i>In re IPO Secs. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	29
<i>In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	22, 23
<i>In re St. Jude Med. Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008)	22

<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	33
<i>McClain v. Lufkin Indus.</i> , 519 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Mejdrech v. Met-Coil Sys.</i> , 319 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	26, 27, 31
<i>Pella Corp. v. Saltzman</i> , 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Stastny v. S. Bell. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 628 F.2d 267 (4th Cir. 1980)	25
<i>Union Carbide & Carbon Corp. v. Nisley</i> , 300 F.2d 561 (10th Cir. 1961).....	27
<i>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharm., Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	passim
<i>Wards Cove Packing v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	17
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	34

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2072	32
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	34

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, 1966 Adv. Comm. Note	25, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7B WRIGHT & MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 1801 (3d ed.).....	31
Coffee, <i>The Future (If Any) of Class Litigation After ‘Wal-Mart’</i> , NAT’L L.J. ONLINE (Sept. 12, 2011).....	21, 28
Cooper, <i>Rule 23: Challenges to the Rulemaking Process</i> , 71 N.Y.U. L. REV. 13 (1996)	27
Cooper, <i>The (Cloudy) Future of Class Actions</i> , 40 ARIZ. L. REV. 923 (1998).....	27
Hines, <i>Challenging the Issue Class Action End-Run</i> , 52 EMORY L.J. 709 (2003).....	24, 25, 26, 27
Hines, <i>The Dangerous Allure of the Issue Class Action</i> , 79 IND. L.J. 567 (2004)	28
Mayer, <i>Recent Developments and Current Trends in United States Class Action Law</i> , 826 PLI/LIT. 313 (2010).....	28

Note, *Splitting the Baby: Standardizing Issue Class Certification*,
64 VAND. L. REV. 1585 (2011)29, 30, 31

Piar, *The Uncertain Future of Title VII Class Actions After the Civil Rights Act of 1991*, 2001 B.Y.U. L. REV. 305
(2001).....32

Taber, *The Reexamination Clause: Exploring Bifurcation in Mass Tort Litigation*, 73 DEF. COUNS. J. 63
(2006).....30
